
Side Letter of Agreement 

BETWEEN 
San Mateo Union High School District 

AND 
California School Employees Association and its Chapter 519 

This is a Side Letter of Agreement (Agreement) is by and between San Mateo Union High School District 
(“District”) and the California School employees Association and its Chapter 519 (“CSEA”), collectively 
referred to as “the parties”.  

This agreement shall serve as an addendum to the Temporary Job Reassignments MOU, Dated August 
25, 2020. 

Agreement 

1) The terms of the above referenced agreement shall be extended through August 31, 2021, 
except that Section 1(a) shall be amended to remove the following job classifications: health 
aides, instructional aides, piano accompanists, bus drivers, utility workers, campus safety 
specialists, attendance clerks, library media technicians, homework center tutoring supervisors, 
career coordinators, English learner specialists, family engagement coordinators, library 
assistant and athletic trainers. 
 

2) The Auditorium Technician job classification shall be the only remaining impacted job 
classification. 
 

3) This Agreement shall terminate on September 1, 2021. 

Date: _________________ 
 

 
_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Kevin Skelly, Superintendent      Date  

 

_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Carrie Velez, CSEA Chapter 519      Date 

 

_______________________________________    _____________________ 
Mark Westerberg, CSEA LRR      Date 

 

Attached: 

• Temporary Job Reassignments MOU, Dated August 25, 2020 


	Date: 
	Kevin Skelly Superintendent: 
	Carrie Velez CSEA Chapter 519: 
	Mark Westerberg CSEA LRR: 
	Date_2: 
	Date_3: 
	Date_4: 
		2021-08-10T12:08:32-0700
	Kevin Skelly


		2021-08-09T15:33:00-0700
	Carrie Velez


		2021-08-04T16:31:20-0700
	Mark Westerberg


	Date4_af_date: 08/04/21
	Date5_af_date: 
	Date6_af_date: 8/9/21
	Date7_af_date: 8/4/21


